Our Ref:220640

1 September 2022

CEO/ General Manager
Shoalhaven City Council
36 Bridge Road
Nowra NSW 2541
Attn: Elizabeth Downing – Town Planner
Dear Sir,

Submission DS22 / 1239 – 75 & 79 Queen Street, Berry
This submission letter has been prepared on behalf of the Berry Forum in objection to proposed
modifications to DA11/1386 under section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
(the EPA Act).
1. Background
A development application was approved on 15/06/2012 for the demolition of an existing service station
on the subject site and the construction of a new service station with retail facilities and a separate shop,
car wash and associated parking (DA11/1386). An extract of the original site plan approved under the DA
is provided at Figure 1.
The approved DA was modified by DS14/1220 which introduced a new deferred commencement
condition.
The approved DA was again modified by DS15/1291 in order to make the deferred commencement
operational.
Significant changes to the approved design are now proposed in accordance with this section 4.55(2)
modification (DS22/1239). Major changes to elements of the approved design as follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Increased hours of operation – 24/7 trading;
Revised signage to a height of 9m;
Changes to underground tanks;
Significant changes to fuel dispenser pumps;
Revised retail shop location and layout;
Increased proposed height;
Revised carwash bay, plant room and new driveway in the north east;
Revised car parking; and
Revised landscaping.

Extracts from the originally approved Site Plan and proposed Site Plan under the current modification are
provided in Figures 1 and 2 respectively.
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Figure 1 – Extract of Originally Approved Site Plan

Figure 2 – Extract from Proposed Site Plan
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2. Site Analysis
The subject site is located at 75 & 79 Queen Street, Berry and comprises Lot 6 Section 10 DP 8058 with an
area of approximately 1,800m2. An aerial image of the site and immediately surrounding development is
provided in Figure 3 and 4.
As evident in the aerial imagery, the site is currently vacant with no established vegetation retained.
Surrounding development includes:
•
•

•
•

to the north: Single dwelling development including a heritage item at No 46 Albert Street;
To the east: Single storey heritage item number 80 (Federation weatherboard cottage at No 81
Queen Street, Single storey heritage item number 81 (Former Federation blacksmith’s shop
including Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor Laurel) at No 83 Queen Street) immediately
adjacent to the site;
To the south: Queen Street and beyond to a range of retail and residential developments including
a heritage item at 78 Queen Street (item 79 - Victorian Georgian style weatherboard residence);
and
To the west: Berry Donut Van and eateries and commercial development beyond.

LEP
Heritage
items

Subject
Site

Figure 3 – Extract from Nearmap (2022)
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Heritage item –
81 Queen Street

Figure 4 – Image of the Site/ interface between the heritage item to the east (Google Streetview, 2022)
4. Heritage Analysis
Whilst the subject site is not heritage listed as shown in Figure 5, LEP listed heritage items are located in
proximity to the site include the following:
•
•
•
•
•
•

81 Queen Street, adjoining the site in the east;
83 Queen Street;
46 Albert Street, adjoining the site in the north west;
54 Albert Street;
78 Queen Street; and
65 Queen Street.

Figure 5 – Extract from Heritage Map (ePlanning, 2022)
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It should also be noted that 68 and 70 Queen Street were also both assessed as having heritage
significance in 2017 heritage investigations in Berry, although were not listed at the owners request.
Clause 5.10 (4) of SLEP 2014 relating to heritage is extracted below for reference:
(4) Effect of proposed development on heritage significance
The consent authority must, before granting consent under this clause in respect of a heritage
item or heritage conservation area, consider the effect of the proposed development on the
heritage significance of the item or area concerned. This subclause applies regardless of
whether a heritage management document is prepared under subclause (5) or a heritage
conservation management plan is submitted under subclause (6).
With respect to the proposed modifications, they have the potential to significantly impact the fabric and
significance of the heritage item at 81 Queen Street, which is adjacent to the site’s eastern boundary. BRS
note that the proponents have not prepared a heritage assessment to justify the proposal nor has the
Statement of Environmental Effects reviewed the potential for impact on the significance of the adjacent
or nearby heritage items. Further the only reference to heritage in the SEE is detailed below:
The proposed modification will not affect the relationship of development on the site to the setting
of nearby heritage items, and does not materially alter the bulk and scale of development
approved under the Existing Development Consent.
It is unclear how Council can assess the proposed modification without 3D views showing impacts to the
adjacent heritage item and a Heritage Impact Assessment. Further justification should be provided as to
how the significant height increase and relocation of shop closer to the street does not constitute an
altering of the approved bulk and scale of the development. Based on an assessment of the site and
modified plans, BRS query how the modification could possibly remain consistent with the LEP heritage
objectives and character of Queen Street.
Council’s Heritage Advisor provided an assessment of the original proposal (Heritage Advisor’s Report dated 11 May, 2011) with critical review of associated impacts on the neighbouring heritage development
at 81 Queen Street. BRS have provided relevant extracts from the Council heritage assessment below for
reference:
The proposals will impact the general streetscape and the setting of heritage items to the west. This
stretch of Queen Street is characterised by the early, small scale, former residences that are now
generally in commercial use. The redevelopment presents an opportunity to enhance the
streetscape and the current proposal makes no attempt to marry in with the general surrounds.
The proposed shops are set tight to the western boundary and will impact negatively on the
heritage item at 81 Queen Street. This is set close to the boundary and its side elevation is currently
visible from the street due to the setback of the current service station office from the boundary.
There is a new building to the rear and the zero setback here will have little effect however, the
front section of the new building should be offset from the boundary at least 900mm to allow for a
traditional relationship between the sites. Even at this setback there would be some impact that
could be mitigated by a more traditional design for the shops (eg hipped roof) that would allow
the buildings to marry in with the general pattern of the street and assist in shielding the heritage
item from the large covered area over the bowsers.
Council clearly recommended that the service station and retail building incorporate appropriate setback
to both the street frontage and the eastern site boundary (900mm requested) in order to mitigate
unacceptable heritage impacts to the adjoining heritage site at 81 Queen Street. Council identified the
desired visibility of the side elevation of the heritage item as viewed from the subject site in the existing
circumstances and promoted the retention of this in order to maintain the heritage qualities of No 81. This
has not been achieved. To the contrary, the impacts have been significantly exacerbated.
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The original Site Plan as approved, provided a front setback to the ‘Proposed Shop’ of 12m and side
setback of 900mm in accordance with the request from Council’s Heritage Advisor. Refer to Figure 6 below
which identifies the approved buffer to the neighbouring allotment.

12m front
setback to
provide
visibility of the
heritage item
at No 81

Figure 6 – Approved Site Plan
The currently proposed modification (DS22/1239) sites the retail store (‘Control Building’) 5.8m from the front
boundary of the site, as indicated by Figure 7 below. This significant reduction in front setback will result in
the Control Building significantly obscuring views of the adjoining heritage item. A 600mm side setback is
provided which, in the opinion of BRS’ Heritage Advisor Lisa Wrightson, is highly inadequate to address the
significant reduction in front setback.
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western
elevation of
No 81
(heritage
item) to be
obscured

Reduced
front setback
which
impacts
visibility of
heritage item

Figure 7 – Site Plan Changes Proposed in DS22/1239
The originally approved plan utilised a common central driveway to accommodate egress of vehicles from
the car wash. This allowed the retail premises to be sited within the north east corner of the allotment which
in turn facilitated an acceptable view of the western elevation of the adjacent heritage item.
The revised plan incorporates a modified car wash design along the northern boundary that facilitates
vehicle circulation through the facility toward the east, now within a dedicated car wash driveway. The
result of the inclusion of a driveway in the north east of the site means the proponent must shift the ‘Control
Building’ significantly closer to Queen Street (in the order of 6.5 – 7m), which is entirely conflicting with
Council’s heritage comments for the original DA. The 600mm side setback is also unacceptable noting that
the majority (approximately 75%) of the adjacent heritage items western elevation will be obscured from
the Queen Street streetscape.
A shown below in Figure 8, the revised design will obscure three windows on the western elevation of No
81 and partially obscure one large window, verandah and existing business identification signage. No
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heritage assessment has been prepared to justify this and BRS query how a heritage consultant could
support this revised plan based on the projected impacts to the heritage fabric of the adjacent site.

Figure 8 – Interface between the subject site and No 81 Queen Street (Google Streetview, 2022)
5. Bulk, Scale and Building Design
The South Elevation of the development was originally approved at a height of 4.2m + parapet as shown
in Figure 9 below. This resulted in a reasonable building height of approximately 4.5 – 4.6m with a side
setback of 900mm and front setback of 12m.

Figure 9 – Approved South Elevation
Proposed modifications have increased the height of the control building to 7.05m. A 2.1m Colorbond
fence is also proposed as identified in the extract from the South Elevation in Figure 10. The modified service
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station, including three large elements of illuminated signage in close vicinity of the heritage item and the
9m illuminated pylon sign that is non-compliant with signage controls for the Shoalhaven, will significantly
detract from the heritage qualities of the locality. The reduced front setback will facilitate a proposed retail
development that will entirely dominate the streetscape. No consideration has been given to the adjacent
site, and the contemporary design further exacerbates associated bulk and scale issues through the
integration of black and yellow illuminated signage on an imposing commercial structure. It should also
be noted that it is not clear how far towards the street the boundary fence is proposed which could further
limit views to and from the heritage item at No 81.

Figure 10 – Proposed South Elevation (ADS Architects, 2022)
Although compliant with the LEP height control, the increase in building height of 2.45m is not insignificant
and can be seen in Figure 11, and introduction of four illuminated signs, tall fixed panel fence, and a
significant reduction in side and front setback act to diminish the visual qualities of the site and surrounding
locality. No reasonable justification is provided in the SEE for height, bulk and scale amendments beyond
statements that bulk and scale is appropriate and the works will not detract from the heritage qualities of
the locality.

Figure 11 – South Elevation scaled comparison
BRS acknowledge that the proposed retail premise is consistent with the LEP height control of 8.5m. Further
to numerical compliance with the control however, Clause 4.3 of SLEP 2014 requires a proponent to
demonstrate consistency with objectives that seek to distribute building bulk so as to maintain the amenity
and heritage significance of the surrounding locality. The ability for the landowner to achieve the full
maximum allocated building height on a site is not a given right, and the distribution of building bulk and
high quality architectural design more usually assists in maximising the height of development in urban
areas. In this instance, building bulk is distributed unevenly and the contemporary architectural design is in
stark contrast to the development surrounding.
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LEP Clause 4.3 height of building objectives are provided as follows:
4.3 Height of buildings
(1) The objectives of this clause are as follows—
(a) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the existing and
desired future character of a locality,
(b) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to
existing development,
(c) to ensure that the height of buildings on or in the vicinity of a heritage item or within a
heritage conservation area respect heritage significance.
The modified proposal is inconsistent with all three of the height objectives in Clause 4.3 as follows:
•

•
•

The site adjoins a heritage item and there is an expectation that the most significant bulk and or
scale elements would be sited within the centre of the site or with provision of a suitable buffer to
neighbouring development. The modified design is entirely inconsistent with the objective of the
clause with siting of the building closer to Queen Street, within a significantly taller built form and
with a reduced side setback to the eastern boundary.
The revised design exacerbates the visual impact of the development through increased building
height and bulk in proximity to the boundary. Reduced setbacks further magnify this issue.
The modified building design is at odds with council’s Heritage Advisory comments provided for the
original DA and there has been no consideration of the adjacent heritage fabric at 81 Queen
Street in the amendment. The height of the building along the southern and eastern elevations
coupled with reduced setbacks and 2.1m high boundary fence will significantly impact the
adjacent heritage item and almost entirely obscure the western elevation of the heritage building.
No heritage assessment has been undertaken by the proponent, therefore Council can be assured
that the design has not considered the adjacent development.

6. Building Height Variation – Signage
The proposed signage incorporates a height of 9 metres which exceeds the maximum allowable building
height of 8.5m within the site. Whilst BRS agree that signage is not technically classified as a building and
the maximum building height is not applicable to signage elements, it is argued that the LEP height limit is
imposed to maintain appropriate amenity and character, as per the objectives of Clause 4.3 of SLEP 2014.
BRS confirm that the proposal is grossly inconsistent with the DCP controls for Free Standing Signs in Chapter
G22 – Advertising signs and structures as shown in the DCP extract in Figure 11 below.

Figure 12 – Extract from DCP – G22 – Maximum Signage Height
It should be noted that there was an original DA condition (No 27) that related to proposed signage and
as the original application was limited on information the condition required the proposed signage to
comply with the provisions of Council’s DCP.

Page 10

220640 - 75 & 79 Queen Street, Berry

1 September 2022

The site accommodates a street frontage of 40m and the DCP maximum height for a single sign is 7m. The
proposal incorporates a variation of 2m or 28.6% which is unacceptable in the local village context of
Queen Street, the adjacent heritage development and the established character of this unique locality.
Further, the pylon sign is proposed in addition to three illuminated signs on the retail premise, immediately
adjacent to the heritage building at 81 Queen Street and in close proximity to the road reserve. The signage
will be illuminated, overbearing and will detract from the established streetscape character that has
historically been maintained by Shoalhaven City Council through the approval of appropriate built form.
Council are directed to Section 5.1.1 - Matters for Consideration - in Chapter G22 of the Signage DCP as
shown below.
Internally illuminated or animated signs are generally inappropriate for a heritage item or building
or heritage conservation area.
Whilst the subject site is not heritage listed, the signage, both pylon and wall infrastructure, will dominate
the streetscape and adversely impact the heritage qualities of the adjacent development. Apart from the
existing heritage building on the corner of Alexandra and Queen Street (99 Queen Street), BRS query
whether any other built form elements exceed the 8.5m height limit in Queen Street. The existing retail
premise and pylon signage associated with the Shell Service Station at 88 Queen Street is significantly lower
in height and scale when a comparison is undertaken with the signage proposed. The Shell signage also
complies with the DCP signage height limit and maximum building height of 8.5m and is consistent with the
established parapet height of the building, thus representing an appropriate response to the unique visual
attributes of Queen Street.
The proposed East Elevation, extracted at Figure 13, confirms that signage will extend significantly higher
than the building which indicates this element of the proposal will become an illuminated focal point that
is inconsistent with DCP character objectives and associated signage controls and objectives.

Figure 13 – Existing signage at the Shell Service Station – 88 Queen Street (Google Street view 2022)
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Figure 14 – Proposed East Elevation
7. Impact of the Modified Proposal
The impact of this overdevelopment is exacerbated by a contemporary flat roof design that includes three
elements of illuminated signage in the immediate proximity of the heritage item to the east. BRS note the
proposal reduces the number of petrol bowsers from seven (7) to three (3) yet the visual impact,
overshadowing, heritage impacts and detrimental impact to the character of Queen Street are
exacerbated. Should Council undertake a basic review of social impacts and apply a cost/ benefit test
for the community, BRS raise serious concerns about the development, particularly noting that the
dominant use of the site for distribution of vehicle fuel has been reduced by over 50% whilst environmental
impacts to the community have significantly increased.
The overdevelopment of the site becomes glaringly obvious after reviewing Council’s original heritage
advisory comments further. Council noted that, “In other regards the service station is a like for like
replacement”. The originally approved design, whilst sited closer to the eastern boundary than the existing
development, was of an appropriate height and front/ side setback so as to remain generally consistent
with the existing building on the site. This is no longer the case, and the modified built form associated with
the Control Building is now proposed to function as the dominant aesthetic feature of this locality with a
height increase of 2.45m, significant reduction in setbacks and a 9m illuminated pylon sign.
The approved and proposed elevation plans are almost incomparable in that the original design
employed an angled roofline (away from the heritage item) with the bulk centred further towards the
centre of the allotment. Notwithstanding the 2.45m height increase, significant reduction in the front
setback and non-compliance with Councils requested 900mm side setback for heritage purposes, the
modified design employs a contemporary flat roof design of black brick, dark grey painted fibre cement
sheeting, and black and yellow illuminated signage panels. The proposed design is entirely inconsistent
with the established architectural character of surrounding development on Queen Street, is entirely
inconsistent with and detracts from the heritage building at 81 Queen Street and is significantly different to
the façade approved by Council in 2012. There has been no architectural consideration of the locality or
the heritage qualities of Berry and it appears that the modifications ultimately seek to maximise the site for
commercial purposes.
Of note to BRS and perhaps the assessing planner, Councils original heritage assessment confirmed the
following:
This stretch of Queen Street is characterised by the early, small scale, former residences that are
now generally in commercial use. The redevelopment presents an opportunity to enhance the
streetscape and the current proposal makes no attempt to marry in with the general surrounds.
BRS query how the revised proposal – significantly higher, closer to the heritage item and the street and
containing a 9m illuminated pylon sign – could be supported when Council’s heritage advisor explicitly
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confirmed that the original design made no attempt to marry in with the existing streetscape? This indicates
that the original design had, for lack of a better term, ‘maxxed out’ the site and the proponents should not
be afforded the opportunity to overdevelop the site further.
8. Overshadowing
The modified proposal incorporates built form height increases of over 2.3m in close proximity to the eastern
boundary and the heritage listed building at 81 Queen Street. The adjacent heritage building exhibits four
window openings and a verandah along the western elevation of the building as shown in Figure 7. BRS
confirm that no consideration of shadows has been provided in the Statement of Environmental Effects or
the Architectural Plans, even where the modified development is likely to significantly exacerbate these
impacts in the afternoon period.
The proposed modification cannot be approved without consideration of shadow impacts to the adjacent
heritage item.
9. Incompatibility with the established character of Queen Street & Berry Town Centre
Queen Street is well known for its unique character, largely established through retention of heritage
qualities, promotion of a diverse mix of appropriate land uses, both commercial and residential, and built
form and signage heights that are commensurate with the controls and prevailing character of the town
centre. This character is reinforced through the application of Chapter N2 of Shoalhaven DCP – Berry Town
Centre which aims to “Ensure that new development is complementary to, and respects, the heritage
characteristics of the town” (Objectives – Section 4). BRS and the Berry Forum argue that the original
development did not respect or complement the heritage qualities of the town; an argument reinforced
by the original Council heritage comments that confirmed the development made no attempt to marry
in with its surroundings. If the original design did not complement the locality, it is questioned how the
modified design, comprising a significantly more imposing building with illuminated contemporary signage,
could possibly be justified with respect to consistency with this objective of the Berry Town Centre DCP.
An assessment of the proposal against relevant controls relating to Built Form and Character and Protection
of Heritage Significance in Chapter N2 is provided in Table 1 below.
Table 1: Assessment of Relevant Controls in Chapter N2 – Shoalhaven DCP
Performance Criteria

Acceptable Solution

Compliance Comment

Chapter N2 – Berry Town Centre
5.2 Built form and character
P1 New buildings, or
additions
to
existing
buildings,
are
complementary in form to
the
heritage
characteristics of the town
centre.

A1.1 Buildings generally:

Does not comply.

Have a pitched roof and the form,
pitch and parapet height of new
buildings/additions should match or
be similar to adjoining and adjacent
buildings (generally between 32
and 45 degrees);

The modified design employs a
contemporary flat roof design
which does not distribute building
bulk evenly and is inconsistent with
the adjoining and adjacent
buildings.

Have verandah elements such as
awnings to active shopfront areas;

Does not comply.
The modified design does not
provide verandah elements or
awnings that act to soften the
appearance of the built form.
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Acceptable Solution

Compliance Comment

Be divided into ‘modules’ that
provide visual interest

Does not comply.

Have facades that are varied and
articulated to provide visual interest;

Does not comply.

Are built of a mix of lightweight
materials, timber weatherboards
and masonry and have corrugated
metal roofs;

Partially complies.

Have service area walls and similar
site features that are designed to
compatible with the architecture of
the main building(s).

Partially complies.

Buildings generally:

Partially complies.

Single storey in height as measured
from the natural ground level;

The Control Building functions as a
single level premise however the
height
(7.05m)
is
more
representative of the bulk and
scale seen in a two storey building.
Given
the
intent
of
the
performance criteria is to facilitate
appropriate development that’s in
keeping with the height, bulk and
density of the location, BRS confirm

The modified Control Building
presents as a large single building
with contemporary architectural
elements that detract form the
stablished streetscape.
The proposed South Elevation in
Figure 10 confirms the façade is not
varied or well-articulated to
provide visual interest. Of major
concern is the potential for the
illuminated signage (9m pylon sign
and three building signs) to
become the focal point of Queen
Street and generate inadvertent
visual interest through bright
signage that does not contribute to
the character of the area.
The dark schedule of materials and
colours does not reflect the visual
attributes of the surrounding
locality and metal roof elements
are obscured due to the flat roof
design. External cement sheeting is
proposed where weatherboard is
required, and the contemporary
aesthetics do not appear to align
with the design intent of this clause,
particularly the requirement for
designers to integrate lightweight
materials in the main façade.
The site is designed to function as a
highly contemporary commercial
development and service areas
appear to visually align with the
Control Building.
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Compliance Comment
the
development
is
clearly
inconsistent with this measure.

Retain the existing residential and
commercial setbacks;

Does not comply.
The modified design does not
retain the setback of the existing
commercial building that was
located on the site.
It should be noted that although
the
adjoining
development
includes a lesser setback to the
street, those developments are of a
different nature to the proposal
and
are
not
considered
comparable.

P3 New buildings, or
additions
to
existing
buildings, are compatible
with
adjoining
and
adjacent heritage items.

Minimise bulk by varying the roof
form.

Does not comply.

A3.1 Buildings maintain the visual
importance and setting of heritage
items
through
minimising
overshadowing
and
privacy,
landscape and visual impacts.

Does not comply.

The contemporary flat roof design
will detract from the significance of
the adjacent heritage building and
is inconsistent with this clause and
the approved built form. Increased
height, reduced front and side
setbacks and proposed signage
further exacerbates the visual
impacts of a roof form largely
devoid
of
any
architectural
variation.
The height has been increased by
2.45m and no shadow diagrams
have been issued to confirm that
the
development
will
not
significantly impact the adjacent
heritage building at No 81.
As discussed, visual impacts are
exacerbated through proposed
reduction in front and side setback
and integration of three illuminated
signs in close proximity to the
heritage
item,
and
a
9m
illuminated pylon sign to operate
24/7 that will dominate the
streetscape.

P4 New buildings, or
additions
to
existing
buildings,
provide
for
pedestrian
comfort,
interest and safety.

A4.1 Buildings generally:

Does not comply.

Provide
continuous
overhead
weather protection along the
pedestrian mall and retail shop
corridors; and Ground floor levels
along the pedestrian mall and retail
shop corridors provide windows,

The proposal does not comply with
this provision. However, it could be
implied that due to the nature of
the proposal, it was not applicable.
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Compliance Comment

entrances, architectural details and
ornamentation.
5.3 Protection of Heritage Significance
P1 New development
complements
existing
heritage structures in a
modern context.

P2 Development retains,
preserves, and recycles
the
existing
heritage
buildings and trees in a
sympathetic way to make
a positive contribution to
the character of the
locality.

A1.1 New developments adjacent
to items of heritage significance are
designed in a way that respects the
stated significance of the item and
does not diminish the significance.

Does not comply.

A1.2 The dominant design features
of Berry’s identified heritage items
should be reflected in new
development.

Does not comply.

A2.1 A heritage impact statement is
to be prepared for development
relating to an item of heritage
significance as identified in the
Shoalhaven Local LEP (SLEP) 2014, or
which is in the vicinity of items of
heritage significance

Does not comply.

A2.2 Where an item of heritage
significance is to be adapted for
reuse, modifications to allow for

N/A

The
modifications
significantly
intensify development adjacent to
the heritage item at No 81 and a
Heritage Impact Assessment has
not been prepared to justify the
merits of the proposal. Additional
height, significantly reduced front
setbacks and a reduction in side
setback acts to dwarf the adjacent
heritage building and is at odds
with Council requests provided
within the original DA. The modified
design will largely obstruct the
western elevation of the heritage
building and illuminated signage
will detract from and diminish the
heritage significance of No 81.
The contemporary architectural
design featuring dark brick, fibre
cement sheeting and black and
yellow illuminated signage does
not reflect the prevailing or desired
character of the Berry Town
Centre. No consideration of
pitched roof form, lightweight
materials
or
complementary
signage elements has been given
to the design of the proposed
modifications and the revised
design appears to reflect the
proponents
standard
service
station model.
Noting the immediate proximity of
the site to four LEP heritage items
and two additional identified items,
including the heritage building
immediately adjacent that will be
obscured at No 81, a Heritage
Impact Statement has not been
prepared for the works.
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Compliance Comment

disabled access are to maintain the
item’s stated significance
A2.3 Development should make
efficient use of sites and apply the
principles
of
environmentally
sustainable
design
without
compromising
the
heritage
significance of heritage items or
Berry’s historic streetscape.

Does not comply.

A2.4 The existing heritage Quercus
virginiana (American Live Oak) on
the Princess Street public car park is
protected.

N/A

The modified design significantly
increases
the
environmental
impacts of the development,
including those related to heritage
retention and visual impact. Whilst
the historic streetscape fronted by
the proposal is not listed as an item
of environmental heritage in its
own right, it is an extension of the
town centre Queen Street Heritage
Conservation Area and contributes
to the established character of the
region. The adverse effects of this
overdevelopment will generate
longer term built form cultural and
heritage issues for the town centre.

10. Conclusion
The proposed modifications to the approved development are highly incongruous with the existing and
future character of the Berry locality and Queen Street. Approval of this amended development by
Shoalhaven City Council is likely to set a precedent for the development of incompatible commercial
developments that seek to inappropriately maximise the financial viability of sites at the expense of
surrounding development in the Berry Town Centre.
BRS do not oppose the construction of a service station which will provide the resources needed to
accommodate the growing community. However, the reduction in bowsers and the significant increase
in building scale adjacent to a heritage item in the proposed modifications are unjustifiable, it is the
responsibility of Council to maintain, and where possible, enhance the visual and heritage qualities of the
Berry streetscape. The proposed modifications are not sympathetic to the site and the design is at odds
with Council’s heritage advice issued in response to the originally approved design. The proposal
represents an overdevelopment of the site and requires significant design amendments to provide a more
reasonable buffer between the service station Control Building and the heritage item at 81 Queen Street.
Reverting to the approved development footprint appears to be an appropriate solution.
Proposed signage will generate adverse visual impacts within the streetscape and the site will become an
undesirable and illuminated focal point for the Berry Town Centre. Given the nature of the development,
this is clearly inconsistent with the character objectives of the locality and Chapter N2 of Shoalhaven DCP.
The proposal is non-compliant with DCP signage controls and the development will impact the existing
and future amenity, heritage qualities of surrounding development and the important character of Berry
that has historically drawn many residents to the area.
The proposal will result in impacts to visual amenity and overshadowing without any heritage consideration
of Clause 5.10 in SLEP 2014. A Heritage Impact Assessment has not been prepared for the development
and the Statement of Environmental Effects is inadequate in this regard. As discussed, an absence of
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heritage assessment indicates that no real heritage consideration has been integrated into the design
development of the built form modifications and the proposal has sought to maximise developable area
within the site to the detriment of surrounding development. From a visual perspective, the design
resembles a ‘cookie cutter’ commercial service station that does not contribute to the character of the
area of established streetscape whatsoever. Proposed 9m illuminated pylon signage in the historic Berry
Town Centre only acts to reinforce this argument.
BRS argue that the originally approved development, albeit with some impact to heritage, represented a
reasonably appropriate outcome for the site. The significant modifications proposed are technically
unsupported by way of additional heritage assessment, shadow diagrams and 3D views to visualise
projected impacts on the adjacent heritage building. Accordingly, BRS query whether Council can
realistically perform any other action than refusal on grounds of amenity and heritage impacts which are
compounded by insufficient information.
The proposed modification should therefore be refused on grounds of incompatibility with the existing,
desired and future character of the Berry locality and unacceptable impacts to the adjacent heritage
item at 81 Queen Street and the historic streetscape of the Berry Town Centre
Yours faithfully,

Ben Miller │ Town Planner
Barker Ryan Stewart Pty Ltd
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